
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Children's Select Committee 

Place:  Council Chamber - Council Offices, Monkton Park, Chippenham, 

SN15 1ER 

Date: Tuesday 1 October 2013 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Roger Bishton, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713035 or email 
roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
  
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

Pre-meeting information briefing 
There will be a briefing session starting at 9.30am, immediately before the meeting. Its 

focus will be on Schools and the Local Authority and will cover: 

• What role the LA now has in schools 

• What degree of influence the LA can exert and how it does so 

• What services the LA provides for schools 

• The governance arrangements of different school designations 

• The role of school governors and how they are supported to undertake it 
  

Membership: 
Cllr Pat Aves 
Cllr Mary Champion 
Cllr Mary Douglas 
Cllr Sue Evans 
Cllr Jon Hubbard (Chairman) 
Cllr Chris Hurst 
Cllr Simon Jacobs 

Cllr Jacqui Lay (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Bill Moss 
Cllr Helen Osborn 
Cllr Sheila Parker 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 
Cllr Philip Whalley 
 

 

Substitutes: 
Cllr Desna Allen 
Cllr Chuck Berry 
Cllr Nick Blakemore 
Cllr Terry Chivers 
Cllr Christine Crisp 
Cllr Andrew Davis 
Cllr Stewart Dobson 

Cllr Dennis Drewett 
Cllr Russell Hawker 
Cllr David Jenkins 
Cllr Dr Helena McKeown 
Cllr Jeff Osborn 
Cllr John Walsh 



 

Non-Elected Voting Members: 
Rev Alice Kemp Parent Governor Representative (SEN) 
Dr Mike Thompson Clifton Diocesan RC Representative 

 

Non-Elected Non-Voting Members: 
Sarah Busby Secondary Schools Headteacher Representative 
Mrs Di Dale Further Education Representative 
Mr John Hawkins School Teacher Representative 
Kaylum House Children & Young People's Representative 

 



 
 

 PART I 

 Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 
 

1   Apologies  

2   Minutes of the Previous Meetings (Pages 1 - 16) 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meetings held on 6 June and 5 July 
2013. (copies attached) 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 
 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

5   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 
3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item.  
Please contact the officer named above for any further clarification. 
 
Questions  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the 
Council received in accordance with the constitution. Those wishing to ask 
questions are required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the 
officer named above no later than 5pm on Tuesday 24 September 2013. 
Please contact the officer named on the first page of this agenda for further 
advice.  Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides that 
the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

6   Developing the Forward Work Programme (Pages 17 - 24) 

 A report from the Chairman and Vice-Chairman is attached reporting on outcomes of the 

meeting with the relevant Executive members and directors held on 15 August. This was to 

discuss the Council’s priorities for children’s services and the potential future work priorities of 

this Committee.  

 



The report proposes some key Committee work priorities for this Council for discussion, prior to 

referral to the O&S Management Committee for endorsement. It also suggests some new ways 

of working in regards to Committee meetings. 

 

Members are asked to consider the proposals within the report and make further suggestions as 

appropriate, including how each topic might be approached. Members are also asked to support 

further discussions between the Chairman and Vice-Chairman with Cabinet members, portfolio-

holders and service directors to develop the forward work programme further, with a report 

coming to the Committee’s next meeting. 

7   Executive Response to the Final Report of the Special Schools and Post-
16 SEN Task Group - Part 2 (Pages 25 - 28) 

 A report from the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services presenting the 

Executive  response to the final report of the Special Schools Post-16 SEN Task 

Group – part 2 is attached.  

 

The Task Group was established by Children’s Services Select Committee in 

September 2010. The Committee received the Task Group’s initial final report in 

July 2012 and the executive response was received in September 2012. The 

Committee then asked the Task Group to reconvene to undertake further work, 

consider the executive responses in detail, and to receive the various pieces of 

further information that had been offered. The Task Group’s Final Report – part 

2 was endorsed by the Select Committee on 6 June 2013 and referred to the 

executive for response. 

 

 

8   Review of Short Break Provision for Children and Young People with 
SEN/LLDD (Pages 29 - 48) 

 A report is attached summarising the joint review between the Council and NHS 
Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group on overnight short breaks for disabled 
Children and Young People in Wiltshire.  
 
Following the review, the proposal is to change the service model including the 
closure of Hillcote (the NHS-run unit) from April 2014 and reinvest the money 
saved in more family based care and early intervention support services for 
families of
[...]
s (Pages 59 - 66) 

 A report from Carolyn Godfrey, Corporate Director, providing an update on the 
Power To Innovate (PTI) project in Wiltshire is attached, as requested by the 
Children’s Select Committee in November 2012. The Committee also requested 
figures showing the improved pupil attendance at Education Other Than At 
School (EOTAS) provision. 
 
The Committee received a report proposing the closure of the Young People’s 
Support Service (YPSS) in November 2011. The service had been placed in 
Special Measures in May 2011 and was subsequently closed in August 2011. In 
its place, Wiltshire used the Department for Education’s (DfE) Power to 
Innovate (PTI) to delegate the responsibility for educating permanently excluded 
students to secondary schools, who receive the devolved funding.  
 
Christine Whitfield, EOTAS Co-ordinator, will attend to answer Members’ 
questions. 
 
 

11   Task Group update (Pages 67 - 68) 

 A report from the Senior Scrutiny officer is attached providing an update on 
Task Group activity since the Committee’s last meeting. 



12   Coalition Changes - Update from Department for Education (Pages 69 - 74) 

 A report by Carolyn Godfrey, Corporate Director, on developments relating to 
children’s services arising from the Coalition Government is attached. 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the report and agree further action as 
appropriate. 

13   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 

14   Date of Next Meeting  

 To note that the next meeting of the Select Committee is due to be held on 
Tuesday 3 December 2013 at the Council’s Offices at Monkton Park, 
Chippenham, starting at 10.30am. 

 PART II 

 Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information 

would be disclosed 
 

None 

 



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CHILDREN'S SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 6 JUNE 2013 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, MONKTON 
PARK, CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Pat Aves, Ken, Cllr Mary Champion, Cllr Mary Douglas, Cllr Sue Evans, Mr J Hawkins, 
Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Chris Hurst, Cllr Simon Jacobs, Kaylum House, Rev. Alice Kemp, 
Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Helena McKeown, Cllr Bill Moss, Cllr Helen Osborn, Cllr Ricky Rogers 
and Cllr Philip Whalley 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Gamble, Cllr Alan MacRae, Cllr Laura Mayes, Cllr Graham Payne and Cllr 
Anthony Trotman 
 
  

 
73 Election of Chairman 

 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Cllr Jon Hubbard as Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 
 

Cllr Jon Hubbard in the Chair 
 

74 Election of Vice-Chairman 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Cllr Jacqui Lay as Vice-Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 

75 Membership of the Select Committee 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note that at its Annual Meeting on 14 May 2013, the Council appointed 
the following councillors to serve on this Committee for the ensuing year:- 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Conservative (7)  Lib. Dem. (4)  Labour (1)   Independent 
Cllr M Champion  Cllr P Aves   Cllr R Rogers  Cllr H Osborn 
Cllr M Douglas  Cllr J Hubbard 
Cllr S Evans  Cllr C Hurst 
Cllr S Jacobs  Cllr H Mckeown 
Cllr J Lay 
Cllr B Moss 
Cllr P Whalley 
 
Substitutes 
Cllr A Davis   Cllr D Allen   Cllr J Walsh  Cllr T Chivers 
Cllr C Crisp   Cllr N Blakemore     Cllr D Drewitt 
Cllr S Parker  Cllr D Jenkins     Cllr R Hawker 

Cllr L Packard     Cllr J Osborn 
 

Council also appointed the following non-elected members to the 
Children’s Select 
Committee:- 
 
Non-Elected Voting Members   Representing 
Vacancy     Church of England 
 
Dr M Thompson    Clifton Diocese RC Church 
 
Vacancy     Parent Governor (Secondary) 
 
Mrs A Kemp Parent Governor (Special 

Educational Needs) 
 
Mr K Brough     Parent Governor (Primary) 
 
Non-Elected Non-Voting Members 
(Up to Five) School, Children and Young People 

representatives 
 
Mrs D Dale     Further Education Representative 
 
Vacancy     Secondary Schools Headteachers’ 

Representative 
 
Vacancy      Primary School Headteachers’ 

Representative 
 

Mr J Hawkins    School Teacher Representative 
 
Mr K House     Children & Young People's 

Representative 
 

Page 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

76 Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Dr Mike Thompson.  
 

77 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 
March 2013 as a correct record. 
 
Matters arising: 
 
Min. No. 63: Chairman’s Announcements – Teacher Representatives on the 
Committee 
 
The Vice-Chairman referred to discussions that had taken place at the previous 
meeting concerning the availability of representatives of Primary School and 
Secondary School Headteachers to attend meetings of this Select Committee 
and enquired as to how this matter was being progressed. 
 
The Senior Scrutiny Officer explained that he had written  to the Chairmen of 
the primary and secondary headteachers’ associations but to date nothing had 
been agreed. 
 
After some discussion, during which the input of both primary and secondary 
headteachers was considered to be very important, 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. To ask the Chairman and Vice-Chairman to meet with the primary and 

secondary headteacher associations and discuss how schools can 
contribute to the Committee’s work when considering relevant 
issues. 
 

2. To note that the senior scrutiny officer will investigate filling the 
Church of England representative vacancy on the Committee. 

 
3. To note that in the coming months a process will be run to appoint a 

new secondary parent governor representative. 
     

78 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of disclosable interest or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 
 
 
 

Page 3



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

79 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

80 Publ
[...]
                                                                                                      
Resolved: 
 
1. To note the update report on the implementation to changes made to 

information services for families in Wiltshire from July 2012 
 

2. To note that the current contract with Ask for providing the Family 

Information Service (FIS) was due to end on 31 March 2014. 

 

3. To agree that future discussions regarding the Committee’s forward work 

programme should include consideration of establishing a task group to help 

shape commissioning intentions for the future provision of this service. 

Page 7



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
84 Coalition Changes - Update March to May 2013 

 
The Select Committee received and noted a report by Carolyn Godfrey, 
Corporate Director, on developments relating to children’s services arising from 
the Coalition Government.  
 
It was noted that the Government had announced a new package of support, 
totalling £750,000, to help local authorities attract and retain more foster carers 
from a wider range of backgrounds.  Carolyn Godfrey explained that Wiltshire 
would be competing for a proportion of this funding. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update on the latest changes from the Coalition Government 
relevant to children’s services.  
 

85 Forward Work Programme 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Senior Scrutiny Officer which 
provided background information on the topics currently on the Overview & 
Scrutiny forward work programme relating to children and education and on 
which the Select Committee was being invited to make a number of decisions 
regarding future activity. 
 
After discussion, 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. To establish the Safeguarding Children and Young People Task 

Group with the terms of reference proposed and the membership 
listed as follows (subject to those members’ final agreement): 

 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr Andrew Davis 
Rev Alice Kemp 
Cllr Bill Moss 
Cllr Bridget Wayman 
 

2. To reconvene 
[...]
 Business Plan, prior to its 
consideration by Cabinet on 23 July 2013. 

 
 

86 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

87 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 

Page 9



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

To note that the next meeting of the Select Committee would be held on 
Thursday 1 August 2013 at the Council’s Offices at Monkton Park, 
Chippenham, starting at 10.30am.  
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 1.00 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 

Page 10



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CHILDREN'S SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 5 JULY 2013 AT THE PRATCHETT ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE 
BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Pat Aves, Ken, Cllr Mary Champion, Cllr Sue Evans, Cllr Jon Hubbard (Chairman), 
Cllr Chris Hurst, Cllr Simon Jacobs, Cllr David Jenkins (Substitute), KaylumHouse, 
Cllr Jacqui Lay (Vice Chairman), Cllr Helen Osborn, Cllr Ricky Rogers, Dr M Thompson and 
Cllr Philip Whalley 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Lynda Cox, Carolyn Godfrey, Cllr Alan MacRae, Cllr Laura Mayes and Henry Powell 
 
  

 
88 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Douglas, Rvd Kemp, Cllr McKeown, Cllr 
Moss and Cllr Rogers.  
 
Cllr McKeown substituted for Cllr Jenkins. 
 

89 Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were received.  
 

90 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements.  
 

91 Public Participation 
 
There was no public participation.  
 

92 Review of Business Plan Priorities 
 
The Chairman reminded those present of the purpose of the meeting and the 
process to be followed: 
 

Page 11



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

At the O&S Management Committee on 25 June 2013, it had been agreed that 
each of the overview and scrutiny committees would hold extraordinary 
meetings to consider the r
[...]
 
Resolutions: 
 

1. To submit the Committee’s comments on the draft Business Plan 
2013-17 to the chairmen and vice-chairmen of the overview and 
scrutiny committees to be discussed at their meeting on 8 July 
2013. 
 

2. To note that the chairmen and vice-chairmen of the four overview 
and scrutiny committees will agree a final report containing the 
committees’ comments on the draft Business Plan and will submit 
this to Cabinet for consideration prior to it receiving the final 
version on 23 July 2013.  

 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  12.30  - 2.25 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Henry Powell, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718052, e-mail henry.powell@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Wiltshire Council 

 

Children’s Select Committee 

1 October 2013 

 

 

 

Developing the Forward Work Programme 

  

Purpose 

 

1. To report outcomes of the meeting between the Chairman, Vice-chairman and 

relevant Executive members held on 15 August. This was to discuss the 

Council’s priorities for children’s services and the potential future work 

priorities of this Committee. 

 

2. To propose some Committee work priorities for discussion, prior to referral to 

the O&S Management Committee for endorsement. 

 

3. To propose new ways of working with regards to Committee meetings. 

 

Background 

 

4. On 6 June the Committee received a report presenting its existing forward 

work programme plus suggestions for work priorities that were put forward by 

its predecessor committee. The Committee made a number of decisions 

regarding which agenda items and task groups it wished to retain and how it 

would approach developing its forward work programme further: 

 

5. The Committee agreed that it would retain the following task groups: 

 

• Safeguarding Children and Young People Task Group 

 

•
[...]
 key proposals and holding the executive to public account, 

smaller working groups tend to enable a more extended dialogue with 

witnesses and can be a more effective arena for looking at evidence in detail 

and therefore arriving at informed conclusions and recommendations. For this 

reason, it is suggested that the Committee places greater emphasis on using 

smaller working groups to look at topics before bringing their findings back to 

the full Committee.  These groups do not necessarily need to undertake major 

reviews that take many months – often only one or two meetings will be 

appropriate. 

 

14. Experience has also shown that overview and scrutiny committee meetings 

can be most productive when their agendas contain fewer items. Shorter 

agendas allow members greater opportunity to ask questions on and debate 

each item more fully, thereby enabling more considered resolutions. This 

approach does require difficult decisions regarding which items not to 

consider, but greater value can usually be added by focusing on fewer key 

topics than by attempting to cover everything. 

 

Proposals 

 

1. To approve the topics proposed within the report as work priorities for the 

Committee and refer them to the Overview and Scrutiny Management 

Committee for endorsement. 

 

2. To support further discussions between the Chairman and Vice-Chairman 

with Cabinet members, portfolio-holders and service directors to scope the 

agreed work priorities further, with an update coming to the Committee’s next 

meeting. 

 

3. To approve the programme of pre-meeting information briefings to enhance 

the Committee’s ability to undertake effective overview and scrutiny. 

 

4. To approve the proposed approach of making greater use of task groups, 

rapid scrutiny exercises and fact-finding meetings for looking at topics in detail 

before reporting back to the Committee. 

 

Page 23



 

5. To approve the proposed approach of limiting Committee agend
[...]
 further 15% having fallen 23% the 
previous year. 

 
8.  The original intention of the trial was for the DfE to consider proposing 

primary legislation to delegate the legal responsibility for permanently 
excluded pupils from LAs to schools. The National Foundation for 
Education Research (NfER) and the London Institute of Education have 
been commissioned by the DfE to independently evaluate the trial and 
make recommendations to government. Their final report will be published 
in spring 2015 and it is unlikely that primary legislation will occur before 
2016/17. 

 

Page 60



9. NfER published an initial report in April 2013 on the first six months of the 
trial which was encouraging but it was too early to give any clear picture of 
success or impact. They will produce another interim report in spring 2014 
before the final report in 2015. NfER are particularly keen to gather 
evidence and develop case studies on Wiltshire because of the unique 
and radical approach the LA has adopted to the trial. Wiltshire schools are 
fully engaged with the external evaluators and NfER researchers spent 
two days visiting Wiltshire schools in July, gathering evidence and data for 
their next interim report. Both the qualitative and quantative data they 
gathered, particularly from the young people and parents they interviewed 
was extremely positive and encouraging.    

 
10. With primary legislation unlikely for another three years, Wiltshire 

secondary schools are eager to plan for any interim arrangements beyond 
the end of the trial in 2014 and pending any legislation in 2016/17. In July,  
Wiltshire Association of Secondary and Special School Headteachers 
(WASSH) wrote to the Director of Children’s Services  asking for an 
undertaking from the LA to continue with the existing SLA and devolved 
funding arrangements beyond the end of the trial in July 2014. The 
Director of Children’s Services has given an initial undertaking to WASSH 
to commit to continue the mo

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CHILDREN'S SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 1 OCTOBER 2013 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, MONKTON 
PARK, CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Pat Aves, Ken, Cllr Mary Champion, Cllr Christine Crisp (Substitute), Cllr Andrew Davis 
(Substitute), Cllr Sue Evans, Mr J Hawkins, Cllr Jon Hubbard (Chairman), Cllr Chris Hurst, 
Cllr Simon Jacobs, KaylumHouse, Rev. A Kemp, Cllr Jacqui Lay (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Helen Osborn, Cllr Sheila Parker, Dr M Thompson and Cllr Philip Whalley 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Gamble and Cllr Laura Mayes 
 
  

 
93 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Miss Sarah Busby and Cllr Alan 
MacRae. 
 

94 Minutes of the Previous Meetings 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meetings held on 6 June 
and 5 July 2013, subject to the following amendment to Minute No 77 of 
the meeting held on 6 June 2013:- 
 
Min. No. 77 – Minutes of the Previous Meeting – Matters arising – Teacher 
Representatives on the Committee  First sentence to read:- 
 
The Chairman referred to discussions that had taken place at the previous 
meeting concerning the availability of representatives of Primary School 
and Secondary School Headteachers to attend meetings of this Select 
Committee and enquired as to how this matter was being progressed. 
 

95 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of disposable interest or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
96 Chairman's Announcements 

 
Secondary Parent Governor Representative 
 
The Chairman reminded the Select Committee that in April 2013 the Council 
had appointed two parent governor representatives to this Committee, namely 
Revd. Alice Kemp as SEN schools representative and Ken Brough as primary 
schools representative. Unfortunately no nominations had been received for the 
secondary school representative and officers had restarted the process to fill 
this position; they were seeking interested parent governors from maintained 
secondary schools who would like to play a role in the work of both this 
Committee and that of the Schools Forum, the deadline for nominations being 
Friday 4 October. 
 
Teacher Representatives    
 
The Chairman was very pleased to announce that Miss Sarah Busby, 
Headteacher of St Edmund’s School, Salisbury had been nominated to 
represent secondary headteachers on this Select Committee. 
 
Officers were still investigating the appointment of a primary headteacher 
representative and were consulting the Primary Heads Forum. 
 

97 Public Participation 
 
There were no members of the public present or councillors’ questions. 
 

98 Developing the Forward Work Programme 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Chairman and the Vice-Chairman 
which set out outcomes of the meeting with the relevant Executive members 
and directors held on 15 August 2013.  The purpose of that meeting was to 
discuss the Council’s priorities for children’s services and the potential future 
work priorities of this Committee. 
 
The report proposed some key work priorities for this Committee for discussion, 
prior to referral to the Overview & Scrutiny Management Committee for 
endorsement.  It also suggested some new ways of working with regard to 
Committee meetings to help achieve better productivity and add most value to 
the decision making process. 
 
The Committee considered the proposed key work priorities for this Committee 
and commented as follows:- 
 

• Safeguarding Children and Young People – a Safeguarding & Young People 
Task Group was already established. 

 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

• Family Placements – this also came under the terms of reference of the 
Safeguarding & Young People Task Group. 

 

• Special Educational Needs (SEN) and Learners with Learning Difficulties 

and/or Disabilities (LLDD) 

- SEN in mainstream schools 

- DCA Pathfinder (joined up services for life) 

A task group should be established following a scoping exercise and a report 

be made back to this Committee at its next meeting. 

 

• Further education in Wiltshire - quality, range and equity of access 

A task group should be established following a scoping exercise and a report 

be made back to this Committee at its next meeting. 

  

• Engaging young people in local decision-making and developing the leaders 

of the future – Considered to be a priority but further discussion was required 

with the Executive and appropriate directors before any further action was 

taken. 

 

• Early intervention – A report would be made to the next meeting of this 

Committee to help scope O & S activity. 

 
In generally supporting the proposed work priorities, the Committee stressed 
that a key factor in determining priorities should be where work undertaken 
could add particularly value to children’s services.   
 
After further discussion, 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) To approve the topics proposed within the report as work priorities 

for the Committee and refer them to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee for endorsement, except provision for 
gifted and talented pupils, to be considered under a later item. 

 
(2)  To support further discussions between the Chairman and Vice-

Chairman with Cabinet members, portfolio-holders and service 
directors to scope the agreed work priorities further, with an update 
coming to the Committee’s next meeting. 

 
(3)  To approve the programme of pre-meeting information briefings to 

enhance the Committee’s ability to undertake effective overview 
and scrutiny.  Where possible, these should be aligned to items on 
the agenda. 

 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

(4)  To approve the proposed approach of making greater use of task 
groups, rapid scrutiny exercises and fact-finding meetings for 
looking at topics in detail before reporting back to the Committee.   

 
(5) To approve the proposed approach of limiting Committee agendas 

to a few key items whenever possible, in order to allow greater time 
and therefore add more value to each topic considered.     

 
(6) To ask Cllr Whalley and other interested members to undertake a 

scoping exercise to investigate where the Committee can add value 

to the academies programme and report back to the Committee. 

 

(7) To delegate authority to the Chairman to seek membership for a 

task group looking at issues affecting children with SEN/LLDD, and 

to scope where this exercise could add value. A report back to the 

Committee with proposed terms of reference. 

 

(8) To establish a rapid scrutiny exercise to look at the quality and 

equality of access to further education in Wiltshire, with a report 

back to Committee with outcomes and proposals of where further 

work is required. 

 

(9) To request a briefing at the next meeting on Early Intervention. 

 
 

99 Executive Response to the Final Report of the Special Schools and Post-
16 SEN Task Group - Part 2 
 
The Select Committee received a report which set out the response of the Lead 
Member for Children’s Services to the Final Report of the Special Schools & 
Post-16 SEN Task Group – part 2 which was endorsed by the Committee at its 
meeting on 6 June 2013 and referred to the executive for response. 
 
The Chairman reminded the Committee that the Task Group, chaired by Cllr 
Graham Payne, had brought an initial final report to this Committee in July 2012 
and the executive response was then received in September 2012.  The 
Committee then asked the Task Group to undertake further work and 
subsequently a second final report containing six recommendations was 
brought back to this Committee in June 2013.  
 
After discussion, 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) To note the executives response to the Final Report of the Special 

Schools and Post-16 SEN Task Group – part 2. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
(2) To request the new task group looking at issues affecting children 

with SEN/LLDD to note the findings of the Special Schools and 
Post-16 SEN Task Group. 

 
100 Review of Short Break Provision for Children and Young People with 

SEN/LLDD 
 
The Committee considered a report which summarised the joint review between 
the Council and NHS Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group on overnight short 
breaks for disabled children and young people in Wiltshire. 
 
The report proposed a change to the service model, including the closure of the 
NHS-run Hillcote residential facility and to re-invest the money in more family-
based care and support services for the families of disabled children.  
 
It was noted that the final decision on the potential closure would be taken at 
the NHS Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group Governing Body meeting in 
November 2013 following a three month consultation period.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To establish a rapid scrutiny exercise to consider proposals for reviewing 
the provision of overnight short breaks for children with SEN/LLDD, with 
authority delegated to the Chairman for seeking membership and for 
making arrangements to link this exercise with the public meeting 
currently being arranged. 
 

  
101 Support for Gifted and Talented Pupils 

 
Consideration was given to a report by Carolyn Godfrey, Corporate Director 
which provided an information briefing in relation to gifted and talented learners.  
It also set out an overview of the duties, nature and range of provision for gifted 
and talented learners in Wiltshire. 
 
During discussion it was noted that currently there was no statutory requirement 
for local authorities to track or offer support specifically for gifted and talented 
learners. However, schools did continue to identify, track and support such 
children and young people to ensure that they secured their progression and 
enabled them to fulfil their potential. 
 
It was suggested that schools be encouraged to make arrangements for the 
business community to be made aware of these gifted and talented students. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To welcome the report and note its contents.    



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
102 Update on the Provision of Education for Excluded Pupils 

 
The Committee received a report by Carolyn Godfrey, Corporate Director which 
provided an update on Wiltshire’s participation in the three year National 
Secondary Exclusion Trial (SET) and the development of provision for those 
pupils permanently excluded or at risk of permanent exclusion since the closure 
of the Young Peoples’ Support Service (YPSS). 
 
It was noted that YPSS completely closed in Wiltshire at the end of August 2013 
following which the funding was devolved to schools. 
 
The Committee was informed that the SET was due to finish in July 2014.  The 
original intention of the trial was for the DfE to consider proposing primary 
legislation to delegate responsibility for permanently excluded pupils from LAs 
to schools.  The DfE had commissioned an independent evaluation of the trial 
and the final report was due to be published in Spring 2015, this meaning that 
primary legislation was unlikely to occur before 2016/17. 
 
In these circumstances, Wiltshire secondary schools were planning for further 
interim arrangements beyond the end of the trial in 2014 and pending any 
legislation on 2016/17.  The LA had indicated that there was no intention to 
revert to the previous arrangements of proving support for permanently 
excluded children centrally and had given an undertaking to work with the 
Wiltshire Association of Secondary & Special School Headteachers (WASSH) 
to continue the present arrangements by means of a Service Level Agreement. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) To note the update report. 

 
(2) To approve the arrangements proposed for continuing the model of 

devolving funding to secondary schools beyond the end of the 
exclusion trial in 2014, working with WASSH to revise the SLA. 
 

(3) To request a further update report in 12 months’ time.  
 

103 Task Group update 
 
The Select Committee received an update on the activity of the following Task 
Groups:- 
 

• Safeguarding Children and Young People Task Group 
 

• Further Education in the Salisbury Area Task Group 
 

Resolved: 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

To note the update on Task Group activity provided. 

 
104 Coalition Changes - Update from Department for Education 

 
  The Committee received and noted a report by Carolyn Godfrey, Corporate 
Director, on developments relating to children’s services arising from the 
Coalition Government. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update provided. 
 

105 Urgent Items 
 
The Chairman informed the meeting that this was the last meeting to be 
attended by Mrs Stephanie Denovan, Service Director – Schools and Learning 
as she would be leaving the employment of the Council on 18 October 2013.  
He paid special tribute to the work she had undertaken for children and young 
people during her career as a teacher, headteacher and as an education officer 
culminating in her appointment as Service Director. 
 
These sentiments were warmly endorsed by Mr John Hawkins and other 
members of the Committee who wished her every success in her future 
endeavours.  
 

106 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note that the next meeting of the Select Committee would be held on 
Tuesday 3 December 2013 at the Council’s Offices at Monkton Park, 
Chippenham, starting at 10.30am but preceded by a pre-meeting 
information briefing at 9.30am.   
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 1.00 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 


